



Mark Reynolds

**THE COURT OF APPEALS OF
THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

JEREMIAH SIPP, a.k.a. SAGE
RADER, and HELLA RADER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

No. A-1-CA-36924
Santa Fe County
D-101-CV-2016-01615
Hon. David K. Thomson

BUFFALO THUNDER, INC.,
BUFFALO THUNDER
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY,
PUEBLO OF POJOAQUE,
PUEBLO OF POJOAQUE
GAMING COMMISSION, and
POJOAQUE GAMING, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF

Daniel I.S.J. Rey-Bear (NM Bar No. 9488)
Rey-Bear McLaughlin, LLP
421 W Riverside Ave, Suite 1004
Spokane, WA 99201-0410
dan@rbmindianlaw.com
telephone: 505-238-1954

Counsel for all Defendants

November 19, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Sipp and Rader Bear the Burden to Establish a Sovereign Immunity Waiver, Which Must Be Strictly Construed, and Their Counsel’s Unsupported Factual Assertions Cannot Avoid Affirmance	5
II. No Jurisdiction Exists Here Because the Relevant Compact Provision Terminated According to Its Terms Based on a Final Federal Court Ruling That IGRA Does Not Allow Such Jurisdiction Shifting	8
A. The relevant Compact provision includes a condition subsequent under which the jurisdiction shifting ended once a federal court ruled that IGRA does not permit that	8
B. Plaintiffs’ unsupported and irrelevant arguments about other cases cannot avoid application of this straightforward contract provision	10
III. Federal Law Precludes State Court Lawsuits Under the Gaming Compact For Injuries Like Those Alleged Here That Do Not Result Directly From Gaming Activity	12
A. <i>Bay Mills</i> requires limiting casino tort claim jurisdiction shifting under <i>Doe</i> and <i>Mendoza</i> to injuries that directly result from playing class III gambling, and not also off-site operations or administration ...	12
B. Plaintiffs cannot avoid <i>Bay Mills</i> ’ effect here because it ruled that IGRA’s provisions for gaming compacts only concern the playing of class III gambling itself	15
IV. Plaintiffs’ Claims All Also Fail Because Neither Plaintiff Established that They Were a “Gaming Facility” Visitor and Rader’s Claims Do Not Concern “Bodily Injury” or “Property Damage”	17
A. Rader’s derivative claims for loss of consortium, household services, and community income all necessarily fail because they are not for physical harm and she was not alleged to be a casino visitor	18
B. Sipp’s arguments and purported discovery need cannot overcome that his allegations of loading dock parking lot light delivery as a business vendor do not make him a covered casino visitor	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO DECISIONS

Amerind Risk Mgmt. Corp. v. Malaterre, 633 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2011)	6
Armijo v. Pueblo of Laguna, 2011-NMCA-006, 149 N.M. 234, 247 P.3d 1119 (2010)	6, 7, 10, 11, 15
Chatterjee v. King, 2012-NMSC-019, 280 P.3d 283	16
Doe v. Santa Clara Pueblo, 2007-NMSC-008, 141 N.M. 269, 154 P.3d 644	passim
Ford v. Board of County Commissioners, 1994-NMSC-077, 118 N.M. 134, 879 P.2d 766	21
Freeman v. Fairchild, 2018-NMSC-023, 416 P.3d 264	15
Gallegos v. Pueblo of Tesuque, 2002-NMSC-012, 132 N.M. 207, 46 P.3d 668	9, 10, 20
Guzman v. Laguna Dev. Corp., 2009-NMCA-116, 147 N.M. 244, 219 P. 3d 12	19, 21
Hamaatsa, Inc. v. Pueblo of San Felipe, 2017-NMSC-007, 388 P.3d 977 (2016)	7
Hoffman v. Sandia Resort & Casino, 2010-NMCA-034, 148 N.M. 222, 232 P.3d 901	passim
Holguin v. Tsay Corp., 2009-NMCA-056, 146 N.M. 346, 210 P.3d 243	18
In re Application of Metro. Invs., Inc., 1990-NMCA-070, 110 N.M. 436, 796 P.2d 1132	7
K.L. Conwell Corp. v. City of Albuquerque, 111 N.M. 125, 802 P.2d 634 (1990)	9
Katcher v. Johnson Controls World Servs., Inc., 2003-NMCA-105, 134 N.M. 277, 75 P.3d 877	12, 14

Kosiba v. Pueblo of San Juan, 2006-NMCA-057, 139 N.M. 533, 135 P.3d 234	6, 20, 23
Martinez v. Cities of Gold Casino, 2009-NMCA-087, 146 N.M. 735, 215 P.3d 44	23
Mendoza v. Tamaya Enterprises, Inc., 2011-NMSC-030, 150 N.M. 258, 258 P.3d 1050	9
Padilla v. Pueblo of Acoma, 107 N.M. 174, 754 P.2d 845 (1988).....	15
Potter v. Patterson UTI Drilling Co., 2010-NMCA-042, 148 N.M. 270, 104 P.3d 234	9
R & R Deli, Inc. v. Santa Ana Star Casino, 2006-NMCA-020, 139 N.M. 85, 128 P.3d 513 (2005)	passim
Rosette, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, 2007-NMCA-136, 142 N.M. 717, 169 P.3d 704	6, 20
Sanchez v. Santa Ana Golf Club, Inc., 2005-NMCA-003, 136 N.M. 682, 104 P.3d 548 (2004)	6, 20
South v. Lujan, 2014-NMCA-109, 336 P.3d 1000	5, 6, 7, 22
State v. Begay, 1987-NMCA-025, 105 N.M. 498, 734 P.2d 278	7
State v. Lovato, 2011-NMCA-065, 150 N.M. 39, 256 P.3d 982	16
Unified Contractor, Inc. v. Albuquerque Housing Auth., 2017-NMCA-060, 400 P.3d 290	20
Walker v. Maruffi, 105 N.M. 763, 737 P.2d 544, 547 (Ct. App. 1987)	12, 14

DECISIONS OF OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Bales v. Chickasaw Nation Indus., 606 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (D.N.M. 2009).....	6, 10
Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc., 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	14

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty., 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	passim
Navajo Nation v. Dalley, 896 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2018)	passim
Pereira v. Sessions, 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	16
Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Nash, 972 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (D.N.M. 2013).....	8, 11, 12
Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc., 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	16
Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44, 67 (1996)	12, 14, 15

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 2701(1).....	14
25 U.S.C. § 2706(a)(5)	14
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(A).....	14
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(4)(A).....	14
25 U.S.C. § 2710(c)(4)	14
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(A).....	14
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C).....	16
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(i)	13, 14, 16, 17
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(ii)	14, 16
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii).....	13, 15
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(9)	14
25 U.S.C. § 2713(b)(1)	14
25 U.S.C. § 2717(a)(1)	14
NMSA 1978 § 52-1-2	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

73 Fed. Reg. 29,354 (May 20, 2008)..... 22

Condition Subsequent, Black’s Law Dictionary 355 (10th ed. 2014)..... 9

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 224, cmt. e (1981)..... 9

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 230(1) (1981) 9

Rule 12-210(C)(2)(b) NMRA..... 1

Rule 12-321(B)(1) NMRA 6, 19
